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MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
James I. Palmer. Jr. Execul’ve Director

November 2, 1998

Certified Letter No. Z 039 740 151

Mr. Charles Jordan
Environmental Coordinator
Hercules, Inc.
P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39401

Re: Hercules, Inc.
Draft Administrative Order
Hattiesburg, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Jordan:

Please find the enclosed Draft Order from the Mississippi Department of Environmental
Quality (MDEQ) for your review and comment. I invite you to review this Draft Order
and contact us if you have any comments. I will expect any written response within two
(2) weeks of your receipt of this letter. If no comments are received from you within this
period, the Draft Order will be issued as written.

Please note that you may appeal the Order to the Mississippi Commission on
Environmental Quality within thirty (30) days after issuance if you have any objectives.

If you have any questions or if we can be of any assistance, please do not hesitate to
contact Brian Young at (601) 961-5069.

Sincerely,

Tony Russell, Chief
Uncontrolled Sites Section

Enclosure

C:\WINDOWSVrEMP\Hercules Adm Order Cover Letter.wpd
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BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

COMPLAINANT

DRAFT
ORDER NO.___________

vs.

HERCULES, INC.
ATTENTION: MR. CHARLES S. JORDAN
P.O. BOX 1937
WEST SEVENTH STREET
HATTIESBURG, MISSISSIPPI 39401

RESPONDENT

ORDER
The above captioned cause came before the Executive Director of the

Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality this day for ex parte
consideration under the authority of Section 49-2-1 3 of the Mississippi Code
Annotated (Rev. 1 990), and the Executive Director, having heard and considered
the evidence therein, and having determined that an Administrative Order should
be issued prefatory to any evidentiary hearing and without making any final
adjudication of the fact or law, finds as follows:

1.
The Respondent is subject to Mississippi Code Annotated § § 1 7-1 7-1 et.

seq. (Rev. 1995 and Supp. 1998) and § 49-17-1 et. seq. (Rev. 1990 and Supp.
1 998) and the rules and regulations of the Mississippi Commission on
Environmental Quality (Commission).

2.
Respondent is the owner and operator of a chemical manufacturing

business located in Hattiesburg, Mississippi. The facility has been in operation
since 1 923 and is situated on approximately a two hundred acre tract of land
surrounded by industrial and residential properties. The site includes a
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Ex Parte Order: HERCULES, INC.
October 26, 1998 DRAFTPage2of3

wastewater treatment plant, a landfill, and settling ponds. Access to the site is
controlled with a fence. Greens Creek flows from west to east across the
northern portion of the site and discharges into the Bowie River. The site is within
the recharge area for the Miocene Aquifer System.

3.
In 1 993, B&V Waste Science and Technology Corp. conducted a site

investigation in order to collect data on potentially hazardous environmental
conditions at the site. The investigation revealed the presence of two (2)
hazardous constituents in the on-site soils above an action level: arsenic and
dieldrin. Furthermore, numerous unidentified organic compounds were detected in
the soils at elevated levels (500-20,000 mg/kg). The investigation of the
groundwater also revealed the presence of the following four (4) heavy metals
above the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s maximum contaminant levels
(MCL’S): arsenic, barium, lead, and mercury. In 1998, sampling and analysis of
groundwater revealed the presence of arsenic, chromium, and lead above the
MCL’s. The 1 998 sampling and analysis of groundwater also detected two other
hazardous substances: dioxathion and chlormephos.

4.
Premises considered, the Executive Director finds that the Respondent shall

develop and submit a work plan that will:

A. determine the source of the groundwater contamination, and

B. investigate and delineate the extent of groundwater, soil, surface
water, and sediment contamination at the site for contaminants of
concern.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows that the Respondent execute the
following activities as follows:

I. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, the
Respondent shall submit a remedial investigation work plan and
schedule sufficient to determine the source of the groundwater
contamination and to further investigate and delineate the
horizontal and vertical extent of the groundwater, soil, surface
water, and sediment contamination for contaminants of
concern.
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II. Within 30 days of receipt of work plan approval, Respondent
shall begin implementation of the approved work plan according
to the approved schedule.

Ill. Respondent must complete execution of the approved work
plan according to the approved schedule.

IV. Respondent shall submit a final report of remedial investigation
findings to the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
according to the approved schedule.

V. Respondent shall implement as necessary such interim remedial
actions as are necessary to protect human health and the
environment from imminent danger.

If aggrieved by the Order, the Respondent may request a hearing before the
Commission by filing a sworn petition with the Commission in the manner provided
by Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-41 (Rev. 1995).

ORDERED, this the

______

day of

___________________,

1998.

MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

BY:______________________
J. I. PALMER, JR.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

A:\Hercules Order.wpd



C ()

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY’
James 1 Palmer, Jr., Executive Director

May29, 1998

Mr. Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Coordinator
Hercules, Inc.
P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39403

Re: Hercules, Inc.
Hattiesburg, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Jordan:

The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has received yourwritten request, dated May 18, 1998, to resume quarterly sampling in the 2 quarter of1998. The MDEQ approves your request. These samples should be collected prior tothe end of June 1998. Furthermore, MDEQ understands that quarterly sampling willcontinue for at least 3 more quarters. If contaminants are present in the groundwaterand further monitoring is required, MDEQ may extend quarterly sampling beyond 3more samples.

You also requested to abandon two (2) monitoring wells during this time period. TheMDEQ also approves this request. The wells shall be abandoned according to thoseregulations set forth by the MDEQ Office of Land and Water Resources for the
abandonment of monitoring wells. Please submit to MDEQ for approval a work planthat details the procedures to be used in abandoning the wells. If you should have anyquestions or comments you may contact Brian Young at (601) 961-5069.

Sincerely,

Russell H. Smith, P.E.
Superfund Branch Chief

A:Hercules 2 Quarterly Sampling.wpd
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MHERCULES Hercules Incorporated

613 West 7th Street
P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, MS 39403-1 937
(601) 545-3450
Fax: (601) 584-3226

May 18, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
No. P 443 543 641

Brian Young
Office of Pollution Control
P. 0. Box 10385
Jackson, Ms 39285-0385

Dear Mr. Young:

In reference to your letter of May 7, 1998, and our previous discussions addressing the delay
in resampling, we will conduct the 2nd sampling event in the 2nd quarter of 1998, and if deemed
necessary, the other two sampling events in the 3rd and 4th quarters, respectively. I trust this is in
agreement with our previous discussions.

We would also request that we be allowed to use the same contractor to abandon the two
wells you address, during the same time they are conducting the 2nd sampling event.

We will adhere to the sampling outlined in your letter. At this time, due to the lack of
support data, we do not necessarily agree that monitoring well #4 contained Dioxathion.

Please let me know if the above requests are acceptable.

Very truly yours,

Char]es S. Jordan >
Environmental Coordinator

CSJ/vrf

cc: Walt Langhans, Plant Manager
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MiSSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITYJames I. Palmer, Jr., Executive Director

May 7, 1998

Mr. Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Coordinator
Hercules, Inc.
P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39403-1937

Re: Hercules, Inc.
Monitoring Well Installation, Sampling, and Analysis dated December 1997Hattiesburg, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Jordan:

The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has completed a reviewof the above referenced document and has the following comments.
1. The report did not include a potentiometric surface map showing adirection of groundwater flow. The next sampling event/report shallinclude a potentiometric surface map showing groundwater elevationsrelative to a benchmark (top of the well casing) and a direction ofgroundwater flow. Each successive sampling event for this site shouldreevaluate groundwater flow direction and if a change is observed then a ,;

new potentiometric surface map should be submitted to MDEQ
2. Monitoring wells (MW) MW-I, MW-4, and MW-5 have several metals(including arsenic, chromium, and lead) above the U.S. EnvironmentalProtection Agency’s (EPA) Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCL’S). Thismay be due to the fact that the samples were relatively turbid, howeverHercules should modify its sampling technique to obtain samples withNTU values less than 5. Note that you may not filter the samples as theMDEQ nor the United States Environmental Protection Agency Region IVaccepts filtered samples as valid.

3. Monitoring well MW-4 contained Dioxathion. In addition, the MDEQ splitsample for MW-4 contained several semi-volatile organic compoundsincluding Dioxathion and Chlormephos. The MDEQ split sample for MW5 also contained several semi-volatile organic compounds including



ChiormephoS.

Based on the comments above, Hercules is to continue sampling quarterly all
groundwater monitoring wells for metals. Monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 shall be
sampled for volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds on a quarterly basis. MDEQ
shall be notified at least two weeks prior to any sampling events.

During the MDEQ site visit to collect the split samples noted above, monitoring wells
MW-B I and MW-B2 were observed to be in poor condition and unusable. The State of
Mississippi Surface Water and Groundwater Use and Protection Regulations (as
Amended December 1994) required that abandoned or unused wells be
decommissioned within 90 days after abandonment or cessation of use. Hercules
shall within the next 30 days return these wells to a usable condition or abandon the
wells in accordance with the applicable regulations. If Hercules chooses to abandon
these wells, you shall provide documentation to MDEQ pertaining to when and how
these wells are to be decommissioned.

If you should have any questions or comments you may contact Brian Young at (601)
961-5069.

Sincerely,

Z?N

Superlund Branch Chief

A:Hercules Sample 1 Comments.wpd



CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
No. P 443 543 637

Brian Young
Office of Pollution Control
P. 0. Box 10385
Jackson, Ms 39285-0385

Dear Mr. Young:

Hercules Incorporated
613 West 7th Street
RO. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, MS 39403-1937
(601) 545-3450
Fax: (601) 584-3226

,///
c /‘

0

0

In reference to the MDEQ letter of August 14, 1997, please find the enclosed results
from six (6) monitoring wells for the first sampling event. As discussed in our previous phone
conversation, Hercules respectfully requests a copy of the results from the first sampling event
split samples with MDEQ.

As outlined in your letter, and based on these sampling results, (all results were none
detected except for some of the metals at each well, two (2) tentatively identified volatile
compounds estimated at one well, and one (1) tentatively identified semi-volatile compound
estimated at one well), Hercules is petitioning the MDEQ to amend the compound list as follows:

Sample all wells for metals.

Sample well # 5 for the two tentatively identified volatile compounds estimated as detected.

Sample well # 4 for the one tentatively identified semi-volatile compound estimated as
detected.

Following your approval we will proceed with the second sampling event. If I can answer
any additional questions please call me at 601-545-3450 ext 360.

CSJ/vrf

Enclosure:

cc: Walt Langhans, Plant Manager
Tim Hassett, Hercules w/o enclosure

C 0

o MHERCULES

April 28, 1998

Very truly

Charles S.
Environmental Coordinator
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NHERCULES Hercules Incorporated

613 West 7th Street
RO. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, MS 39403-1 937

April 28, 1998 (601) 545-3450
Fax: (601) 584-3226

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
No. P 443 543 637

Brian Young
fAt,Office of Pollution Control

p998P.O.Box10385
Jackson, Ms 39285-03 85

Dear Mr. Young:

In reference to the MDEQ letter of August 14, 1997, please find the enclosed results
from six (6) monitoring wells for the first sampling event. As discussed in our previous phone
conversation, Hercules respectfully requests a copy of the results from the first sampling event
split samples with MDEQ.

As outlined in your letter, and based on these sampling results, (all results were none
detected except for some of the metals at each well, two (2) tentatively identified volatile
compounds estimated at one well, and one (1) tentatively identified semi-volatile compound
estimated at one well), Hercules is petitioning the MDEQ to amend the compound list as follows:

Sample all wells for metals.

Sample well # 5 for the two tentatively identified volatile compounds estimated as detected.

Sample well # 4 for the one tentatively identified semi-volatile compound estimated as
detected.

Following your approval we will proceed with the second sampling event. If I can answer
any additional questions please call me at 601-545-3450 ext 360.

Very truly yours,._-

- /,?

Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Coordinator

CSJ/vrf

Enclosure:

cc: Walt Langhans, Plant Manager
Tim Hassett, Hercules w/o enclosure
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

JAMES I. PALMER, JR.
XEU TVF OtRECTOR

September 30, 1997

Mr. Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Coordinator
Hercules, Inc.
P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39403-1937

Re: Hercules, Inc.
Letter dated July 31, 1997
Letter dated September 23, 1997

Dear Mr. Jordan:

The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has reviewed the above
referenced letters. In this letter it was stated:

“Hercules agrees to the conditions outlined in your 08114/97 letter response to
our 07/31/97 letter, with the following understanding of our conversation. If the
first complete sampling event is below the standards, as outlined in the 07/31/97
letter, we may petition the MDEQ and will be allowed to amend the compound
list as outlined in our work plan. The rationale used to make these findings will
be based on the standards presented in the 07/31/97 letter.”

MDEQ concurs with the above statement with the following exception. If the first
sampling event is below any applicable standards (background, the method detection
limit, Mississippi Groundwater Quality Standards, current United States Environmental
Protection Agency ‘s (EPA) Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs), or proposed EPA
MCLs ) Hercules may at that time petition the MDEQ to amend the compound list as
outlined in the work plan. The MDEQ will make a determination at that time as to
whether to allow the modification.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

( Irt(I ( )F POIIt’FK)N CON ‘ , CKSON, MS 192t9 Ot85, 6’)lt t- 7’
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Mr. Charles S. Jordan
September 30, 1997
Page 2

If you should have any questions or comments, you may contact Brian Young at (601)
961-5069.

Sincerely,

Russell H. Smith, P.E.
Superfund Branch Chief

WBYMercuIesSampingCarification.wpd
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MHERCULES Hercules Incorporated

___________________________

613 West 7th Street
PC. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, MS 39403-1937
(601) 545-3450
Fax: (601) 584-3226

September 23, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL # P 443 543 539
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

4:’% <‘l/
Brian Young
Office of Pollution Control
P. 0. Box 10385
Jackson, Ms 39289-0385

Dear Mr. Young:

The purpose of this letter is to document our recent conversation and our mutual
understanding of the voluntary work plan Hercules has submitted to address
groundwater sampling.

Hercules agrees to the conditions outlined in your 08/14/97 letter response to our
07/31/97 letter, with the following understanding of our conversation. If the first
complete sampling event is below the standards, as outlined in the 07/31/97 letter, we
may petition the IVIDEQ and will be allowed to amend the compound list as outlined
in our work plan. The rationale used to make these findings will be based on the
standards presented in the 07/31/97 letter.

Once we receive your concurrence, we will proceed in a timely manner. If I can
answer any questions please call me at 601-545-3450, ext 360.

Very truly yours,

HERCULES INCORPORATED

Charles S. Jorda
Environmental Coordinator

CSJ/vrf
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August 14, 1997

Mr. Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Coordinator
Hercules, Inc.
P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39401

Re: Hercules, Inc.
Response to letter dated July 31, 1997

Dear Mr. Jordan:

The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has reviewed your letter
referenced above. In this letter you requested several changes to the work plan
approved in our letter to you dated May 19, 1997. The first change was the elimination
of metals and semi-volatile organics from the sampling plan. This change cannot be
approved. Metals, volatiles, and semi-volatile organics should be screened for and will
be included in at least the first sampling event (SW 846 Method 3005, 8260, and 8270
respectively). Depending on the results of the first sampling event, Hercules may
petition the MDEQ for an amended compound list. The placement of the monitoring
wells was also changed from the approved work plan. These changes are approved
with the following conditions:

1. Monitoring well #4 will be moved west and placed between the sludge
disposal pits and Greens Creek. Monitoring well #5 will be moved
southwest to the opposite site of the access road. These locations have
been chosen to sample groundwater in the immediate vicinity of known
disposal areas and to help establish groundwater flow direction. A map
showing the placement locations of these wells has been enclosed.

2. All sampling shall follow Environmental Protection Agency’s Region 4
Environmental Investigations Standard Operating Procedures and Quality
Assurance Manual, dated May 1996.
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Mr. Charles Jordan
August 14, 1997
Page 2

3. MDEQ personnel shall be given the opportunity to observe and/or split
samples during the sampling event.

4. You shall provide to MDEQ the appropriate sample containers should
MDEQ request to split samples.

5. MDEQ shall be notified at least two weeks prior to conducting any field
work or sampling events.

6. A report documenting all field activities including sample results shall be
submitted to MDEQ within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter.

7. The sampling results submittal shall be in both a digital and hard copy
format. The digital copy shall be in a form and format to allow MDEQ to
import it into the software Microsoft Access.

If you should have any questions or comments you may contact Mr. Brian Young at
(601) 961-5069.

Sincerely,

Russell H. Smith, P.E.
Superlund Branch Chief

WBY:HercLdesWellApproval2.wpd
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•HERCULES Hercules Incorporated

________ ___________

613W hS

CHEMICAL SPECIALTIES
Hattiesburg,MS 39403-1 937
(601) 545-3450
Fax: (601) 584-3226

July31, 1997

Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested RCEIv
Cert. # P 443 543 535 0

4U497

Mr. Brian Young
Office of Pollution Control
P. 0. Box 10385
Jackson, MS 39289-0385

RE: Groundwater Investigation, Hattiesburg
Response to May 19, 1997 Letter

Dear Mr. Young:

Please find the following response to the IVlississippi Department of Environmental Quality
(MDEQ) May 19, 1997, letter and our subsequent conversations addressing your request.

Our understanding, based on prior correspondence, is that IvIDEQ believes that there is a need
for investigation at the Hattiesburg plant site in Hattiesburg to confirm that no contamination exists in
groundwater migrating off-site at levels that would trigger further action based on regulatory standards.
To address this concern, we have obtained the services of an outside contractor (Bonner Analytical
Testing Company) to perform the voluntary groundwater monitoring work described in the attached
work plan.

To summarize the plan, Hercules will install and sample five down gradient perimeter wells and
one up gradient perimeter well in the shallow saturated zone. The wells will be constructed as specified
in your May 19, 1997 letter. The wells will be sampled quarterly for one year for the work plan
compound list (CL) of volatile organics using Method 8260. The CL results will be compared to the
highest of: (1) background; (2) the practical quantitation limit; and (3) the Mississippi Groundwater
Quality Standards (GQS). For each CL constituent that is below the highest of such standards, it is our
understanding that no further investigation, including monitoring, or remediation will be required for that
constituent at the plant site. For any constituent that is above the highest of such standards, Hercules
understands that before further action is required, it will have the option of demonstrating that an
alternative standard should be used for comparison purposes. This is necessary in light of the fact that
GQS rule assumes that the affected groundwater is potable, which is not the case under and around our
site. Moreover, Section 3(E)(1) ofthe GQS rule itself allows for establishment of alternative standards.
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Mr. Brian Young
July31, 197
Page 2

Once we have received your approval of the work plan, including confirmation of these
understandings, we will proceed to implement the work plan. We welcome the opportunity to discuss this
proposal with you further and to answer any questions you may have. Please call me at (601) 545-3450,
extension 360 for that purpose.

Very truly yours,

H1RCULES iNCORPORATED

Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Coordinator

Attachment:
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Installation of Six Monitoring Wells

at

Hercules, Inc.
613 West 7th Street

Hattiesburg, Ms

presented to:

Charles Jordan, Environmental Supervisor
Hercules, Inc.

Hattiesburg, MS

July31, 1997

by

Michael S. Bonner, Ph.D.
BONI’4ER ANALYTICAL TESTING COMPANY
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INTRODUCTION

At the request of the Mississippi Department ofEnvironmental Quality (MDEQ),

Hercules, Inc. of Hattiesburg, MS will install, develop, purge and sample six permanent

monitoring wells in the following locations shown on the attached B&V - Figure 2.

The MDEQ will be notified 2 weeks prior to commencement of work,

1.0 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Six two inch by twenty foot PVC monitoring wells shall be installed utilizing hollow stem

drilling technology. Well depths shall be advanced deeper within the shallow saturated zone if

groundwater is not encountered within the first twenty feet.

A screened interval often feet having a 0.01” slot shall be used. The screened interval

shall extend a minimum of three feet above the groundwater interface. Casing shall be flush

thread design.

Filter pack meeting the following specifications shall be tremied into the annulus to a

depth of two feet above the screened interval:

Particle Size in Inches Allowable

>0.039” 35% Max.

<0.039 - >0.01 50% Mm.

<0.01 0.5% Max.

1
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Following the filter pack, a two foot layer of fine sand (mason) shall be applied via tremie.

If the zone is saturated, two feet of 10% hydrated bentonite shall be tremied, followed by 90/10

grout to the surface. An elevation data marker shall be placed in the grout at the surface as a

reference point. If the zone is unsaturated, the bentonite seal will be omitted. Hydration time

for bentonite shall be a minimum of 8 hours or the manufacturer’s recommended hydration

time—whichever is greater. Grout shall be allowed to cure for a minimum of 24 hours prior to

installation of the surface pad and protective riser equipped with security locks.

Each well shall be equipped with four 3” pipes installed to a depth of 30” at the corners of

each pad and grouted in place. Protective pipes shall be filled with grout and painted as

specified.

The well casing will be allowed to extend a minimum of 18” above ground surface and

shall be equipped with a locking cap, protective casing and a 2’x2’x4” concrete pad. The wells

shall be surveyed with longitude and latitude reported along with elevation above sea level

(± 0.01 ft.).

The following boring/well construction log information will be included where applicable:

• Well identification #

• Date/time of well construction

• Borehole diameter and well casing diameter

• Welldepth±0.01ft.

• Casing length

2
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• Casing materials

• Casing and screen joint type

• Screened interval(s)

• Screen materials

• Screen slot size/design

• Filter pack material and size

• Calculated and actual filter pack volume

• Filter pack placement method

• Annular sealant composition

• Annular sealant placement method

• Calculated and actual annular sealant volume

• Surface sealant composition

• Surface seal placement method

• Calculated and actual surface sealant volume

• Surface seal design

• Well development procedure

• Turbidity measurement

• Type/design of protective casing

• Well cap and lock

• Ground surface elevation (±0.01 ft.)

3
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• Survey reference point elevation on well casing (±0.01 ft.)

• Top of monitoring well casing elevation (±0.0 1)

• Top of protective steel casing elevation (±0.01 ft.)

2.0 WELL DEVELOPMENT

Completed wells will be allowed to cure a minimum of 24 hours prior to development.

Prior to well development, water depth will be determined to ±0.0 1 ft. Following completion,

each well shall be developed by pumping and/or bailing, as deemed most appropriate utilizing

the surge block technique. The well will be developed until a turbidity of< 5 NTU’s is

achieved. As a minimum, the well will be allowed to completely recharge prior to purging.

3.0 PURGING

The object of purging shall be to remove five well volumes at a rate similar to the recharge

rate in order that turbidity effects are minimized. The following steps shall be used:

1. Establish the water depth and well depth to ±0.0 1 ft.

2. Remove liquid from the surface and bottom hole to determine whether organic phases
exist.

3. Determine pH temperature, conductivity and turbidity prior to purging the well.

4. Remove five well volumes at a rate of 0.2 to 0.3 liter/mm. utilizing a peristaltic pump if
groundwater is within 28 feet of surface. Alternately, if groundwater is deeper, purging
may be accomplished by means of centrifuged pump, bladder pump or bailer. (Purging by
bailer must be done with caution so as not to disturb the well filter pack).

4



0 0

5. After removing 5 well volumes pH, temperature, conductivity and turbidity must be
determined twice within 20 minutes. These data points should be ±10% and further, the
turbidity must be <5 NTU’s. If turbidity is not <5 NTU’s, remove additional well volumes
as necessary.

In the event the well is purged dry, the following protocol should be followed:

1. Allow the well to recover.

2. lIthe well has not filly recovered within two hours but has sufficient water for testing
then:

a. Test the well for pH, temperature, conductivity and turbidity.

b. Test the well again within 20 minutes for the same parameters.

c. Collect samples as outlined in the sample collection process.

3. If pH, temperature and conductivity are not ±10% andlor turbidity is >5 NTU and if
data reflect elevated levels of any pollutant of concern, consider repurging and
sampling the well.

4.0 SAMPLING

Sampling should commence as soon as the well recovers but no later than two hours after

purging is completed. Samples shall be collected utilizing disposable Teflon bailers. Analytical

parameters shall include the attached Compound List ofvolatile organics (Method 8260).

VOA samples shall be collected in duplicate in 40 ml vials preserved with hydrochloric

acid to a pH of<2. VOA samples must contain no air bubbles. Three replicates of samples shall

be collected at one designated well for QAIQC analysis.

5
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5.0 ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL

All analyses will conform to the methodologies outlined in EPA/SW846 current edition.

6.0 QA/QC

One equipment blank, one matrix spike (MS) and one matrix spike duplicate (MSD) shall

be analyzed for each event. One trip blank for VOA only shall be analyzed for each sampling

event.

6.1 TRIP BLANK (VOLATILE)

Trip blank (volatile) duplicate samples shall be prepared in the laboratoiy utilizing

deionized water and bottles from the batches to be used in the field collection and

decontamination procedures. The trip blank will be taken in the field and returned to the

laboratory in the same environment as the samples.

6.2 EQUIPMENT BLANK (RINSATE BLANK)

Following decontamination of the drilling equipment, carefully transfer about two liters of

analyte-free deionized water to a new disposable Teflon bailer. Allow the contents of the bailer to

6
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drain over a piece of the decontaminated hollow stem into an analyte-free stainless steel bowl.

Transfer the rinsate water to appropriate sample containers. Label and archive the rinsate blank

as outlined.

7.0 SAMPLE ARCHIVAL

Following sample collection, affix a completed label to each container. Cover the label

with clear tape to protect from moisture. Place the sample bottle in a zip-lock bag and wrap the

container in bubble wrap. Write the sample II) number on the outside of the bubble wrap with a

permanent marker, then secure the bubble-wrapped container with clear tape.

8.0 DECONTAMINATION AND RESII)UALS MANAGEMENT

Borehole cuttings will be left in place at the well site unless VOA readings indicate gross

contamination (>5oppm Fl]) readings). In the event gross contamination is encountered, cuttings

will be drummed on site and analyzed for disposal.

Well development, purge and decontamination water will be placed in the Hercules

treatment facility for disposal, provided levels do not exceed toxicity characteristics.

The hollow stem, drill rod, and associated tools will be decontaminated before each well is

advanced. The procedure shall be as follows:

7
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1. Pressure wash with steam and potable water

2. Brush with phosphate-free detergent to remove any additional debris

3. Pressure wash with steam and potable water

4. Rinse with analyte-free water

9.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY

1. All personnel shall have received 40 hours of OSHA training and shall have current
update training.

2. Hercules, Inc. shall provide any additional safety briefings deemed appropriate for the
scope of this project.

3. During boring, developing and purging operations, FID readings shall be recorded to
ensure that a safe environment is maintained.

4. Elevated (>50 ppm) FID readings shall mandate respiratory protection, cease and
desist operations, and re-evaluation by project director, project supervisor, project
health and safety officers, and Hercules personnel.

5. Any injuries or potentially unsafe conditions shall be reported immediately to the
health and safety officer and then to the project supervisor and project director.

10.0 PERSONNEL

Project Director - Michael S. Bonner, Ph.D.

Project Supervisor - David Carter

Health and Safety Officer - Christopher M. Bonner

Hercules, Inc. Contact - Charles Jordan, Environmental Supervisor

8
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11.0 WELL ABANDONMENT

Assuming that the wells are found to be free of analytes of concern, Hercules will have the

option of abandoning the wells by then cutting the risers off at ground level and filling the casing

with 90/10 grout to surface. Calculated and actual grout used will be recorded to ensure that the

wells are properly sealed.

9
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Compound List Report

Method : C: \APPS\HQHME\1\METHODS\06279701 .M
Title : 5-Point Calibration for Method 8260
Last Update : Wed Jul 09 15:00:51 1997
Response via : Initial Calibration
Total Cpnds : 66

PK# Compound Name

1 I Pentafluorobenzene
2
3
4

5
6
7

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18 I
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32 I

33
34

35
36

37
38

39
40
41
42

43
44

114 22.37 1.000
98 27.67 1.237

117 20.85 0.932
75 20.50 0.917
78 21.45 0.959
62 21.37 0.955
95 23.52 1.051
63 24.10 1.078
83 24.94 1.115
93 25.13 1.124
75 26.80 1.198
92 27.97 1.250
75 28.54 1.276
83 29.11 1.302

117 33.42 1.000
166 30.30 0.907

76 30.02 0.898
129 31.02 0.928
107 31.77 0.951
112 33.30 0.996
131 33.42 1.000

91 33.73 1.009
106 33.73 1.009
106 35.41 1.060
104 35.53 1.063
173 36.87 1.103
105 36.75 1.100

A 1 A B
A 1 A B
A 2 A B
A 1 A B
A 0 A B
A 0 A B
A 1 A B
A 1 A B
A 1 A B
A 2 A B
A 1 A B
A 1 A B
A 1 A B
A 2 A B

A 1 A B
A 2 A B
A 2 A B
A 1 A B
A 1 A B
A 1 A B
A 1 A B
A 1 A B
A 1 A B
A 1 A B
A 2 A B
A 1 A B
A 1 A B

QIon Exp RT Rel RT Cal #Qual A/H ID

S Dibromofluoromethane
T Dichlorodifluoromethane
T Chioromethane
T Vinyl Chloride
T Bromomethane
T Chioroethane
T Trichiorofluoromethane
T 1, 1-Dichioroethene
T Methylene Chloride
T t -1,2 -Dichioroethene
T 1, 1-Dichioroethane
T 2,2 -Dichloropropane
T c-i, 2-Dichioroethene
T Chloroform
T Bromochioromethane
T 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane

168 18.84 1.000 A 2 A B
113 19.33 1.026 A 3 A B

85 4.55 0.242 QO 2 A B
49 5.40 0.287 A 2 A B
62 5.82 0.309 QO 1 A B
94 7.52 0.399 A 1 A B
49 7.90 0.419 A 0 A B

101 8.92 0.473 A 1 A B
96 11.32 0.601 A 2 A B
84 13.17 0.699 QO 1 A B
96 14.30 0.759 A 2 A B
63 15.85 0.841 A 1 A B
77 17.85 0.948 A 2 A B
61 18.03 0.957 A 1 A B
83 18.58 0.986 A 1 A B
49 19.17 1.017 A 1 A B
97 19.96 1.060 A 2 A B

S
1, 4 -Difluorobenzene
Toluene-d8

T Carbon Tetrachioride
T 1, 1 -Dichloropropene
T Benzene
T 1,2 -Dichioroethane
T Trichloroethene
T 1,2 -Dichioropropane
T Bromodichioromethane
T Dibromomethane
T t-1,3-Dichloropropene
T Toluene
T c-i, 3-Dichioropropene
T 1, 1,2-Trichioroethane

Chlorobenzene-d5
T Tetrachioroethene
T 1,3 -Dichioropropane
T Dibromochioromethane
T 1,2 -Dibromoethane
T Chiorobenzene
T 1, 1, 1,2 -Tetrachioroethane
T Ethylbenzene
T p,m-Xylene
T o-Xylene
T Styrene
T Bromoform
T Isopropylbenzene



ID R = R.T. B = R.T. & Q Q = Qvalue L = Largest A = All

A 1 A B
45 T 1,l,2,2—Tetrachloroethane

46 I l,4-Dichlorobenzeñd4
47 S 4-Bromofluorobenzene
48 T Bromobenzene
49 T 1,2,3-Trichioropropane
50 T n-Propylbenzene
51 T 2-Chiorotoluene
52 T 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
53 T 4-Chiorotoluene
54 T t-Butylbenzene
55 T l,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
56 T sec-Butylbenzene
57 T p-Isopropyltoluene
58 T l,3-Dichlorobenzene
59 T 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
60 T n-Butylbenzene
61 T 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
62 T 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
63 T 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
64 T Hexachiorobutadiene
65 T Naphthalene
66 T 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

Cal A = Average L = Linear LO = Linear
#Qual = number of qualifiers

A/H = Area or Height

83 37.40 1.119

152 42.40 1.xc0
95 37.74 0.890

156 38.53 0.909
75 37.97 0.895
91 38.30 0.903
91 38.30 0.903

105 38.92 0.918
91 39.02 0.920

119 40.28 0.950
105 40.47 0.954
105 41.14 0.970
119 41.67 0.983
146 42.00 0.991
146 42.53 1.003

91 43.31 1.021
146 43.41 1.024

75 46.57 1.098
180 50.85 1.199
225 51.47 1.214
128 52.12 1.229
180 52.32 1.234

A

A
A

A

A
A

A
A

A
A

A

A

A
A

A
A

QO
A

A
A

QO

1 A B
2 A B
1 A B
1 A B
1 A B
1 A B
1 A B
1 A B
1 A B
1 A B
1 A B
2 A B
2 A B
2 A B
1 A B
2 A B
2 A B
2 A B
3 A B
0 A B
2 A B

w/origin Q = Quad QO = Quad w/origin

06279701 .M Wed Jul 09 15:05:05 1997
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

JAMES I. PALMER, JR.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

July 1, 1997

Mr. Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Manager
Hercules, Inc.
P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39401

Re: Hercules, Inc.
Response to letter dated June 27, 1997

Dear Mr. Jordan:

The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has received and
reviewed you letter referenced above. In this letter you requested a thirty day
extension (until July 31, 1997) in order to respond to a MDEQ letter dated May 19,
1997. This request is approved, If you should have any questions or comments, you
may contact Brian Young at (601) 961-5069.

Sincerely,

Russell H. Smith, P.E., Chief
Uncontrolled Sites Section

WBY:HercuIesEdension.wpd

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROL, P 0. BOX 10385, JACKSON, MS 39289-0385, (601) 961-5171
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•HERCULES Hercules Incorporated

__________________________________

613 West 7th Street
CHEMICAL SPECIALTIES

Hattiesburg,MS 39403-1 937
June 27 1997 (601) 545-3450

Fax: (601) 584-3226

CERTLFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
No.P443 543531

Mr. Brian Young
Office of Pollution Control
P. 0. Box 10385
Jackson, MS 39289-03 85

Dear Mr. Young:

Following your May 19, 1997 letter, our subsequent phone conversations, and
our recent request for the Target Compound List you refer to, we respectfully request
the July 1, 1997 date be extended to July 31, 1997, in order to allow Hercules time
enough to responsibly respond to your wishes.

If I can answer any additional questions, please call me at (601)545-3450,
extension 360.

Very truly yours,

HERCULES INCORPORATED

Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Coordinator

CSJ/vrf

cc: Douglas A. Cox
R. L. Williams
T. Hassett
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

JAMES I. PAI.MER, JR.
EXECU1IVE DIRECTOR

May 19, 1997

Mr. Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Manager
Hercules, Inc.
P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39401

Re: Hercules, Inc.
Response to letter dated April 3, 1997

Dear Mr. Jordan:

The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has received and
reviewed your letter referenced above. In this letter Hercules questioned the need for
further sampling of the sludge material as requested in our letter to you dated March 5,
1997. After reviewing past analytical data, including analytical data provided by EPA,
Hercules, and MDEQ RCRA program, MDEQ agrees that further sampling of the sludge
material will not be necessary at this time.

In the above referenced letter, Hercules also stated that it had not received comments
or approval for a work plan submitted in November 1994, for the installation of
groundwater monitoring wells. Due to personnel changes within MDEQ, the Hercules
Site has been in an inactive status since late 1994. Recjently, the MDEQ moved the
Hercules site into an active status and a review of the proposed work plan has been
completed. The work plan is approved with the following conditions:

1. The monitoring well locations depicted in the work plan do not appear to
be down gradient of the disposal areas. A B&V map is enclosed showing
where monitoring wells are to be placed. The well points were chosen to
provide optimum locations for detection monitoring around known
disposal areas, and to help determine groundwater flow.

2. The work plan stated that the well installations would be temporary. All
monitoring well installations at this site shall be permanent installations.
Therefore, a surface pad and protective casing are required

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

DII ( F OF POLI.U NON CONTROL, F’ 0. KOX II F’0, ICKSON, MS 289-(I3L. 6(C) C)il5I7I
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Mr. Charles S. Jordan
May 19, 1997
Page 2

3. The hydration time for the bentonite seal shall be at least eight (8) hours
or the manufacture’s recommended hydration time, whichever is greater.

4. The grout slurry shall be allowed to cure for a minimum of 24 hours before
installation of the surface pad and protective casing. The surface pad
and protective casing shall be allowed to cure 24 hours prior to
development of the well.

5. Sampling and analysis shall be in accordance with the sampling plan
provided in the well installation work plan. Samples shall be collected
and the results submitted to MDEQ on a quarterly basis for a minimum of
one year. The first round of samples shall be analyzed for all constituents
on the Target Compound List.

6. MDEQ shall be notified at least two weeks prior to commencing field
activities.

The monitoring wells should be installed, developed, and sampled prior to July 1, 1997.
If you should have any questions or comments, you may contact me at (601) 961-5069.

Sincerely,

Brian Young
Project Officer
Uncontrolled Sites Section

WBY:HerculesWells.wpd
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MHERCULES Hercules Incorporated

___________________________________

613 West 7th Street
f’11EAA11AL SPECIALTIES RD. Box 1937

Hattiesburg, MS 39403-1937
(601) 545-3450

April 3, 1997 Fax: (601) 584-3226

CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 079 760 360
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED

Russell Smith, P.E., Chief
Uncontrolled Sites Section u
Office of Pollution Control
P. 0. Box 10385
Jackson, Ms. 39289-0385

Dear Mr Smith:

This letter is in response to your March 5, 1997, letter addressing our sludge containment
area. As you are aware, there has been a long history of monitoring this area. Disposal of the
wastewater treatment sludge is permitted under our NPDES permit. Over the years, State and
Federal agencies and Hercules have sampled the material and have investigated environmental
conditions proximate to the containment area. We are not aware of any data from these
investigations which suggest that this material contains any contaminant at concentrations that
would make it “hazardous” under existing conditions.

On November 9, 1994, following the most recent EPA site inspection study which began
in 1992, we submitted to the MDEQ a work plan to address the remaining questions. Based on
correspondence with EPA Region IV concerning the lack of ground water data, and subsequent
meetings with the MDEQ uncontrolled site section, we agreed to submit a work plan to address
the remaining concern for lack of ground water data. This work plan was to confirm that no
contamination existed in groundwater at levels that triggered regulatory standards. To date we
have not received approval of this work plan or even a response with comments.

In order to responsibly respond to the MDEQ request, we request that you provide more
specific information so we can understand your specific concerns and the technical basis for
them. We would like to know why the activities beyond groundwater monitoring are needed in
light of our understanding that the only issue left to investigate around the containment area is
groundwater. We request that you provide, or make available for review, the information
(presumably test data) which is the basis of your statement that “past samples have indicated that
this sludge may contain regulated constituents in amounts great enough to be considered
hazardous.” You have also asked for some other investigatory activities to be incorporated
besides sampling. We request clarification of the relationship between these activities and the
investigative activities which were contemplated when we submitted the prior work plan in 1994.



0 0
Russell Smith
April 3, 1997
Page 2

Once we receive your response to these requests, we would like to evaluate, in light of all
the data gathered to date, whether or not there is already information sufficient to answer some or
all of your questions. The focus of any additional work should be to fill gaps in existing
knowledge, and not to gather additional data without regard to what EPA, MDEQ, and Hercules
already know.

Therefore, Hercules requests that it be given an extension of time until 90 days after
MDEQ provides the information requested to fully understand your specific concerns and
evaluate the data needed to address those concerns, or provide a brief report showing why
additional work is not necessary. Hercules estimates this is the minimum amount of time for it to
evaluate the available data, and determine what additional information may be required to
address the MDEQ concerns.

If you feel there is a need to discuss this matter please let us know your wishes or please
call me at (601)545-3450 extension 360.

Sincerely,

HERCULES INCORPORATED

Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Coordinator

CSJ/vrf
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
DEPART\IENT OF E\\ R() \E\2 QUAI.’TY

JAMES I. PALMER, JR.
EXECT\E DlRECC

March 5, 1997

Mr. Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Supervisor
Hercules, Inc.
P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39401

Re: Hercules, Inc.
Site Visit on 02/1 8/97
Hattiesburg, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Jordan:

Recently, the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) conducted
a site inspection at this site to determine the present status of disposal operations
at the facility. The inspection revealed the presence of several disposal pits used
for the disposal of sludge from the Hercules waste water treatment basin. Past
samples have indicated that this sludge may contained regulated constituents in
amounts great enough to be considered hazardous.

In order to fully characterize this material, the MDEQ requests that samples of the
sludge from the disposal area be submitted for analysis by an independent
laboratory. There should be a minimum of 1 sample for every 5,000 cubic yards
of material. The quantity of sludge is estimated to be around 30,000 cubic yards,
therefore a minimum of 6 samples should be taken. The disposal area should be
sampled at different locations and depths.

The inspection also revealed heavy staining on the sidewalls of Greens Creek
adjacent to a closed on-site landfill. Soils and sediments from this area should also
be sampled to determine if contaminants from the landfill are impacting Greens
Creek.

A work plan for the sampling and analysis outlined in this letter should be
submitted to MDEQ for review and approval within the next thirty (30) days.

OFFICE OF POLLUTON CONTROL, P (1 BOX 10385, jACKSON, MS 39289-0385, 6011 961-5171
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Letter: Mr. Charles Jordan
March 5, 1997
Page 2

Enclosed you will find copies of the pictures taken during the inspection. If you
should have any questions or comments you may contact Mr. Brian Young at
(601) 961-5069.

Sincerely,

K
\çL).

Russell Smith, P.E., Chief
Uncontrolled Sites Section

WBY:hersampl.wpd

Enclosure
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

JAMES I. PALMER, JR.
EXECUIVE DIRE(:TOR

MEMORANDUM

TO: File

FROM: brian Young

DATE: February 20, 1 997

SUBJECT: Site Visit to Hercules, Inc.

On February 1 8, 1 997, myself and Becky Ornelas (NPDES/Compliance) conducted
an inspection of the Hercules facility in Hattiesburg, Mississippi. The purpose of
the visit was to determine what types of wastes are currently being disposed of
on-site. A secondary purpose was to conduct an inspection of a closed on-site
landfill and determine if this landfill is impacting a nearby creek (Greens Creek).
Becky Ornelas conducted an NPDES Compliance inspection in conjunction with my
inspection.

We were met by Mr. Charles Jordan, the facility Environmental Supervisor. Mr.
Jordan stated that the only waste being generated and disposed of on-site is the
sludge from the waste water treatment process. This sludge is disposed of in pits
which are located in the north part of the property. He also stated that the water
treatment settling basin is cleaned out about every 6 months and the sludge is
trucked to the pits. In regards to the landfill, he stated that the landfill had been
inactive for at least 10 years and was now only used for the storage of equipment.

The inspection revealed several sludge disposal pits covering approximately 4
acres. A walk around the perimeter showed the integrity of the dike walls to be
good, but the internal walls separating the different pits were in a poor condition.
Sludge was observed in various states from being totally solidified to a liquid.
From the sludge area we (Mr. Jordan and myself) drove to the old landfill. An
inspection of the landfill revealed that the earthen cover was in good condition
and I observed no stressed vegetation, surface seepage, or methane gas odors.
But, an inspection of nearby (1 50-300 ft. from the landfill) Greens Creek revealed
what appeared to be “leachate” that was seeping from the sidewalls of the creek
(see enclosed photographs).

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CON1RC! P 0. BOX 10385, IACKSON, MS 39289-0385, (601) 961-5171
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It is my recommendation that the sludge pits be sampled to determine the
presence or absence of hazardous constituents. Furthermore, due to the unknown
composition of what might be landfill leachate, 1 or more temporary monitoring
wells should be installed in the vicinity of the landfill and groundwater sampled to
determine the presence or absence of hazardous constituents in the landfill
leachate.
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HERCULES, INC, SLUDGE DISPOSAL LAGOONS
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B()IR ANALYTICAL TESTING Co1’LDNY
2703 OAK GRovE RoiD

HATriESBURG, MS 39402
Pn. (601) 264-2854

Client: HERCULES, INC.

File Number: BT34003 Sample Date/Time: 08-28-96Collected By: Client Date/Time Rec’d: 08-28-96 0 1600

TCLP EVALUATION-- IMPOUNDMENT BASIN SLUDGE

Analyte/Method * Result MDL Date/Time/Analyst

LEACHABLE METALS:

Arsenic/SOlO ND 0.02 09—06-96/1255/JMDBarjum/6010 0.425 0.002 09—06-96/1255/JMDCadrnium/7130 ND 0.02 09-05—96/1545/JMDChromium/7190 ND 0.04 09—06-96/0900/JMDLead/7420 ND 0.15 09—06—96/0920/JNDMercury/7470 ND 0.001 09—06—96/1530/JMDSelenium/6010 ND 0.03 09—06-96/1255/JMDSilver/7760 ND 0.05 09—05-96/1540/JMD

pH, s.u./9045 5.95 +0.01 09—24—96/1645/RML

REACTIVITY:
Cyanide (mg/kg)/9010 0.02 0.02 10—03—96/1000/TEBSulfide (mg/kg)/9030 64 1 09-23—96/1400/RML

Ignitability °F/1020 >180 ±0.5 09—18—96/1045/RML

Data reported in mg/L, unless otherwise noted. All analyses performedin accordance with 40 CFR 136 and amendments.

MDL = Method Detection Limit.

Certified by:_______________________________
Michael S. Bonner, Ph.D.lr BONNER ANALYTICAL TESTING COMPANY



BZ.R ANALYTICAL TESTING coi’viOWy
2703 Oic GRovE Ro

HATrzESBURG, MS 39402
Pu. (601) 264-2854

Client: HERCULES, INC.

File Number: BT34003 Sample Date/Time: 08-28-96
Collected By: Client Date/Time Rec’d: 08-28-96 1600

TCLP EVALUATION- -IMPOUNDMENT BASIN SLUDGE

Analyte/Method # Result MDL Date/Time/Analyst

Total Solids/——— 11.64 0.1 09—23—96/1430/RWCTKN/351.3 1,350 14 09—10—96/1130/KAWAnimonia/350.2 180 14 09—19—96/1130/KAWPhosphorus/365.2 170 0.1 0918-96/1000/RML
Potassium/6010 32.2 0.6 09—18—96/0825/JMD

Data reported in mg/L, unless otherwise noted. All analyses performedin accordance with 40 CFR 136 and amendments.

MDL = Method Detection Limit.

Certified by:_______________________________
Michael S. onner*Ph-D;ir BONER ANALYTICAL TESTING COMPANY
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612682o3e
-- P.02

DEC—16-9E’ MON i.:53 PM tDL

0
From: Environmental Diagnostic LaboratoriesP.O. Box 15098

Hattiesburg, MS 39404-5098
(800) 606-7363 or (601) 264-2222

March 13, 1996
To: Mr. Charles Jordan

Hercules, Inc.
P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, MS 39403

The following analytical results have been obtained for theindicated sample which was submitted to this laboratory:

Location Code: HERCULES
Saip1e collector: J NtJB.ANDS
-Time: 1l:30:.
Time.. 16 21
.Validated by.. JPH

MDL or sezsitivity:Datefinihed:. 03/07/96
Analyst JFL

Parameter: TCLP Extraction for volatilesMethod reference: SW846-1311Result: Completed V

L or sezisitivity:Date started: 03/06/96
Vate finished: 03/07/96Time started: 16:00 Analyst: JFL

Parameter: Acid Digestion V
V

..:V - VMethod reference SW846-3010Resuit Completed bL or 5en53.civltyDate started 03/11/96 V

Date finished; 03/11/96.Time started 08 45 Analyst HPG
Param.eter Mercury water digestionMethödreference SW8467470:,

.._,

V
Resu1t: Com1eted V: V

V

V V

- MDL or VseflsItiVIty:Date started: 03/11/96 Date finished: 03/11/96Time started: 09:45 Analyst: MPG
Parameter: TCLP Metals
Method reference: EPA 200’sResult: see below
Date started: 03/11/96
Time started: 13:15

Environmental Diagnostic Laboratories. Inc. • RO. Box 1flR. HttIha;rn MQ aAflA (fl1 4 ‘“:EH*E :47 ::232O3C z

11iD —

Saiple ID. AA13228
Sa.rnple Description; I.B SludgeSample. collection:dateV: 03/05196Lab submittal date: 03/QVSY96
Rece±V’J&. by: JPIM

V

Parameter: TCLP Extrao.tion.J(Leach)Method ‘eference: 5W846-1311
Result: V Completed

V

V

Date started: 03/06/96
Time started: 16:00

V

V

Da.te finished; 03/11/96
Analyst: HPG
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Sample I.]. AA13228 (continued)

Parameter: TCLP Volatiles
Method reference: SW846-8240Result: see below
Date started: 03/06/96
Time started: 12:34

Date finished:
Analyst: DCB

03/06/96

Parameter: TCI4P SemivolatjlesMethod reference: SW846-8270
Result: see below
Date started: 03/07/96
Tixne started: 14:44

Date finished:
?na1yst: HD

03/07/96

Parameter: % Solids
Method reference; EPA .10.3m
Result: 14.2
Date started: 03/06/9G.
Time started: 09:08

Parameter: Reactive Cyanide
Method reference:, St8.4G
Result: Not detected mg release/KgDate started: 03/06/96
Time started; 08:20

Parameter: Reactive Sulfide
Method reference: 9W846
Result: Less than mg release/KgDate started: 03/06/96
Time started: 08:20

Parameter: Corrosivity (p1.1)
Method reference: SW84
Result: 5.48 SU
Date started: 03/06/96;
Time started: 0853

Parameter: Ignitability
Method reference: 5W846-lOiOResult: > 160 deg P
Date started: 03/06/96
Time started: 09:30

Data for TCLP Metals mg/L:

MDL or sensitivity:
Date finished: 03/07/96
Analyst: RWL

L or sensitivity: 10
Date finished: 03/06/9 6
Analyst: DLV

MDL or sensitivity: 10
.Date finished: 03/06/9.6..
;Analyst: )LV

.MDLior sensitivity; 0.05
Date finished 03/06/96
alystr DLV

MDL or sensitivity: 70
Date finished: 03/06/96
Analyst: DLV

Component Name
Arsenic
Barium

Result
Not detected
0.378

Component MDL
0 .01
0.001

Parameter: BNA Extraction on TCLP PluidMethod reference: SW846—3510
Result: Completed
Date started: 03/07/96
Time started: 11:45

. L. or 8énsitivity: 1
‘Datè finished: 03/12/96
Analyst: DLV

‘-‘------‘-
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Sample I.D. AA13228 (continued)

Data for TCLP Metals (continued)

Component Name
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Selenium
Silver

Reault
Not detected
0.015
0. 027
Not detected
Not detected
0.007

Component MDL
0.05
0.001
0.01
0 . 001
0.01
0.001

Data for TCLP Volatiles ug/L:

Component Name
Benzene
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chi orobenz ene
Chiorotorm:
1,2 -flichioroethané
1,1 - Dichioroethene
2-Butanóne
Tetrachioroethene
Trjchj.oroethene
Vinyl Chloride
1,2 -Dichloroethane-d4 (surr)
Toluene-d8 (surr)
4-Bromotluorobenzene .(surr)

% Recovery
Recovet

%- ecovery

Component MDL
75
75
75
75
75
75
750
75
75
150

Data for TCLP Semivolatiles ug/L:

Component Name
2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol)
3- & 4-Methyiphenol (m& pCresol)1,4 -Dichlorobenzene
2,4-Djnj.troto1uen
Hexachlorobenzene
Uexachlorobutadiene
Nexachioroethane
Njtrobenzene
Pentah1orophenol
Pyridine ...
2,4, S-Trich1orophencJ.:
2,4,6 -Trichiorophenol
2-Fluorophenol (surr)
Phenol-d5 (surr)
2 -Chlorophenol-d4 (surr)
1,2 -Dichlorobenzene (surr)
Nitrobenzene-d5 (surr)
2- Fluorobiphenyl (surr)
2,4, 6-Tribromophenol (surr)
Terphenyl - d14 (surr)

Result Component MDL
160 100

,tot1 280 100
Nat detected 100::
ot det.ected 100.
Not detected 100
Not detectd J.00.
Not detected 100

Not detected .. idO
Not detected 500
Notde.tectec1. 2.00.
Not deteàted 500
Not detected 500

Recovery 64
Recovery 42
Recovery 76

c Recovery 80
Recovery 46

t Recovery 86
Recovery 95

% Recovery 93

Result
95.1
Not detected
(39.0)
Not qtectec
Not. detéctéd
Not :detectea:..

1ot detected
Not detectd
Not detected
10.3
105
88:

Environmental Diagnostic Laboratories, Inc. • RO. Box 15098 • Hattiesburo, MS 39404 • (6fl1E:—:— MON 24E PM :232O3D 4
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March 13, 1996

Sample comments:

Reference Lab Report No. R.37G6.

Quality Control/Quality Assurance Comments are included on anattached stieet.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call.

Reviewed by: J. Paul I-Iollomon, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

Environmental Diagnostic Laboratories, Inc. • RO. Box 1509R • Hdtipqhiirn qq fQflA • (fli’i:49 E::3323O
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Hercules IncorporatedHERCULES

November 9, 1994
West 7th Street

_____________________

P.O. Box 1937
Hattiesburg MS 39401
(601) 545-3450

Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested
No. Z 060 871 905

Ken Whitten
Department of Environmental Quality
P. 0. Box 10385
Jackson MS 39829-0385

Dear Mr. Whitten:

Please find the attached work plan for three temporary well points.Following your approval we will proceed with developing the plan.

Very truly yours,

Charles S.’Jorn
Environmental Supervisor

CSJ: mci

Attachment
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Installation of Three Temporary

Well Points at

Hercules, Inc.

613 West 7th Street

Hattiesburg, MS

Facility

presented to:

Charles Jordan, Environmental Supervisor

Hercules, Inc.

— Hattiesburg, MS

October 27, 1994

by

Michael S. Bonner, Ph.D

BONNER ANALYTICAL TESTING COMPANY
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INTRODUCTION

At the request of the Mississippi Department ofEnvironmental Quality (MDEQ),

Hercules Inc. of Hattiesburg, MS will install, develop, purge and sample three temporary well

points in the following locations (shown on the attached B&V - Figure 13):

#1 - Background - same location as B&V background.

#2 - On north perimeter of Area 1 geophysics.

#3 - On north perimeter of property.

The MDEQ will be notified 10 days prior to commencement of work. Following the

analysis of samples collected from these temporary well points (and assuming analytical data

does not indicate contamination above the applicable action level and greater than three times

background) the well points will be removed.
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1.0 Well Point Installation

Well points will be instailed by advancing boreholes utilizing the hollow-stem drilling

chnique. Bore holes will be advanced until groundwater is encountered and at that point, two

inch PVC well points will be installed.

A five foot screened interval will be utilized and a factory slot of 0.01” will be used. All

casing will be flush thread. (Filter pack shall be analyte free quartz sand meeting the following

size specifications:

Particle Size in Inches Allowable

> 0.039” 35% Max.

<0.039 - > 0.01 50% Mm.

<0.01 0.5% Max.

The filter pack shall be tremied into the annaulus to a depth of 2 feet above the screened area.

Following the filter pack, a two foot layer of fine sand (mason) shall be applied via tremie.

If the zone is saturated, two feet of 10% hydrated bentonite shall be tremied, followed by 90/10

grout to the surface. An elevation data marker shall be placed in the grout at the surface as a

reference point. If the zone is unsaturated, the bentonite seal will be omitted.

The well point casing will be allowed to extend a minimum of 18” above ground surface

and shall be equipped with a locking cap. Because the well points are being installed as

1
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temporary fixtures, no protective casing will be installed. Each well point will be flagged with

safety orange. The wells shall be surveyed with longitude and latitude reported along with

elevation above sea level (± 0.01 ft.).

The following boring/well construction log information will be included where applicable:

o Well identification #;

o Date/Time of well construction;

o Borehole diameter and well casing diameter;

o Well depth ± 0.01 ft.;

o Casing length;

o Casing materials;

o Casing and screen joint type;

o Screened interval(s);

o Screen materials;

o Screen slot size/design;

o Filter pack material and size;

o Calculated and actual filter pack volume;

o Filter pack placement method;

o Annular sealant composition;

o Annular sealant placement method;

o Calculated and actual annular sealant volume;

o Surface sealant composition

2
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o Surface seal placement method;

o Calculated and actual surface sealant volume;

o Surface seal design;

o Well development procedure;

o Turbidity measurement

o Type/design of protective casing;

o Well cap and lock;

o Ground surface elevation (±0.0 1 ft.);

o Survey reference point elevation on well casing (±0.0 1 ft.);

o Top of monitoring well casing elevation (±0.01 ft.);

o Top of protective steel casing elevation (±0.01 ft.);

2.0 Well Development

Prior to well development, water depth will be determined to ±0.0 1 ft. Following

completion, each well point shall be developed by pumping and/or bailing, as deemed most

appropriate. The well points will be developed until a turbidity of< 5 NTU’s is acheived. As a

minimum, the well points will be allowed to completely recharge prior to purging.

3.0 Purging

The object of purging shall be to remove five well volumes at a rate similar to the recharge

3
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rate in order that turbidity effects are minimized. The following steps shall be used:

1. Establish the water depth and well depth to ± 0.01 ft.

2. Remove liquid from the surface and bottom hole to determine whether organic

phases exist.

3. Determine pH, temperature, conductivity and turbidity prior to purging the well.

4. Remove five well volumes at a rate of 0.2 to 0.3 liter/mm. utilizing a peristaltic

pump if ground water is within 28 feet of surface. Alternately, if groundwater is

deeper, purging may be accomplished by means of a centrifuged pump, bladder

pump or bailer. (Purging by bailer must be done with caution so as not to

disturb the well filter pack).

5. After removing 5 well volumes pH, temperature, conductivity and turbidity

must be determined twice within 20 minutes. These data points should be ± 10%

and further, the turbidity must be < 5 NTIJs. If turbidity is not < 5 NTIYs,

remove additional well volumes as necessary.

In the event the well is purged dry, the following protocol should be followed:

1. Allow the well to recover.

2. If the well has not fully recovered within two hours but has sufficient water

for testing then:

a. Test the well for pH, temperature, conductivity and turbidity.

4
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b. Test the well again within 20 minutes for the same parameters.

c. Collect samples as outlined in the sample collection process.

3. If pH, temperature and conductivity are not ± 10% and br turbidity is> 5 NTU

and if data reflect elevated levels of any pollutant of concern, consider repurging

and sampling the well.

4.0 Sampling

Sampling should commence as soon as the well recovers but no later than two hours after

purging is completed. Samples shall be collected utilizing disposable teflon bailers. Analytical

parameters shall include the TAL of inorganics and the TCL list of organics excluding pesticides

and PCBs.

Samples collected for metals analysis shall be preserved with nitric acid to a pH of <2 and

stored in polyethylene containers. VOA samples shall be collected in duplicate in 40 ml vials

preserved with hydrochloric acid to a pH of< 2. VOA samples must contain no air bubbles.

Semivolatile samples shall be collected in one liter amber glass containers with teflon-lined

closures. Three replicates of samples shall be collected at one designated well for QA/QC

analysis.

5.0 Analytical Protocol

All analyses will conform to the methodologies outlined in EPA/SW846 current addition.

5
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6.0 QAJQC

One equipment blank, one matrix spike (MS) and one matrix spike duplicate (MSD) shall

be analyzed for each event. One trip blank for VOA only shall be analyzed for each sampling

event.

6.1 Trip Blank (Volatile)

Trip blank (volatile) duplicate samples shall be prepared in the laboratory utilizing

deionized water and bottles from the batches to be used in the field collection and

decontamination procedures. The trip blank will be taken to the field and returned to the

laboratory in the same environment as the samples.

6.2 Equipment Blank (Rinsate Blank)

Following decontamination of the drilling equipment, carefully transfer about two liters of

analyte-free deionized water to a new disposable teflon bailer. Allow the contents of the bailer

to drain over a piece of the decontaminated hollow stem into an analyte-free stainless steel bowl.

Transfer the rinsate water to appropriate sample containers. Label and archive the rinsate blank

as outlined.

6
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7.0 Sample Archival

Following sample collection, affix a completed label to each container. Cover the label

with clear tape to protect from moisture. Place the sample bottle in a zip-lock and wrap the

container in bubble wrap. Write the sample U) number on the outside of the bubble wrap with a

permanent marker, then secure the bubble-wrapped container with clear tape.

8.0 Decontamination and Residuals Management

Borehole cuttings will be left in place at the well site unless OVA readings indicate gross

contamination. In the event gross contamination is encountered, cuttings will be drummed on

site and analyzed for disposal.

Well development, purge and decontamination water will be placed in the Hercules

treatment facility for disposal.

The hollow stem, drill rod, and associated tools will be decontaminated before each well

point is advanced. The procedure shall be as follows:

1. Pressure wash with steam and potable water.

2. Brush with phosphate-free detergent to remove any additional debris.

3. Pressure wash with steam and potable water.

4. Rinse with analyte-free water.

7
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9.0 Health And Safety

1. All personnel shall have received 40 Hours of OSHA training and shall have current up.-

date training.

2. Hercules Inc. shall provide any additional safety briefings deemed appropriate for the

scope of this project.

3. During boring, developing and purging operations, FID readings shall be recorded

to ensure that a safe environment is maintained.

4. Elevated (> 50 ppm) F]D readings shall mandate respiratory protection, cease and

desist operations, and re-evaluation by project director, project supervisor, project

health and safety officers, and Hercules personnel.

5. Any injuries or potentially unsafe conditions shall be reported immediately to the

health and safety officer and then to the project supervisor and project director.

10.0 Personnel

Project Director - Michael S. Bonner, Ph.D.

Project Supervisor - Joseph Powers

Health and Safety Officer - David Carter

Hercules, Inc. Contact - Charles Jordan, Environmental Supervisor

8
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11.0 Well Point Abandonment

Assuming that the well points are found to be free of analytes of concern, the well points

shall be abandoned by then cutting the rises off at ground level and filling the casing with 90/10

grout to surface. Calculated and actual grout used will be recorded to ensure that the wells are

properly sealed.

9
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V Hattiesburg, MS 39401 -1 937
(601) 545-3450

April 26, 1994

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETtWN RECEIPT REQUESTED
P 664 277 453

Ken Whitten
Department of Environmental Quality
P. 0. Box 10385
Jackson, MS 39829-0385

Dear Mr. Whitten:

Re our previous conversation, please find the following
comments related to the B&V Waste Science and Technology
Corporation report issued on April 29, 1993. The executive
summary of the report states “Two source areas were detected on
Hercules property: 37.7 acres of contaminated soil and 895,600
cubic feet of surface impoundments. The contaminated soil
includes such contaminates as cadmium, cobalt, lead, mercury,
toluene, MEK, benzene, PCB’s, and acetone. Contaminants present
in the surface impoundment include arsenic, heavy metals,
toluene, MEK, and benzene.”

The first source area was 37.7 acres formulated by
connecting five sampling locations. HI-SS-02, HI-SS-03,
HI-SS-04, HI-S]D-04, HI-SB-05.

HI-SS-02

Located at a dumpster loading ramp. Recently this area was used
to load a crude tall oil heel for disposal at Pecan Grove
Sanitary Landfill. Apparently a small amount had been spilled
during loading. This area was also used to re-drum Raney Nickel
catalyst, Raney Cobalt catalyst, arid Iron Oxide Chromium Oxide
catalyst. The Nickel and Cobalt catalyst were sold to Allied
Metals Corporation. The Iron Chromium catalyst was disposed of
as a hazardous waste with Chemical Waste Management Incorporated.
This area will be cleaned and voluntarily resampled using an
independent laboratory adhering to EPA contract laboratory
protocols.

The target compounds noted at this location were cadmium, cobalt,
lead, acetone, MEK, and toluene.

Cadmium was 2.4 mg/Kg and was 17 times below the applicable IRIS
value (Integrated Risk Information System, 12/1993), and 17 times
below the applicable RCRA value (Resource Conservation and
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Recovery Act action levels proposed in draft part 264, subpart S,
corrective action rule).

Cobalt was 260 mg/kg and has no applicable IRIS or RCRA published
values for comparison.

Lead was an estimated value of 370 mg/kg. Lead has no applicable
IRIS or RCRA published values for comparison. Based on the
estimated value and 6 inches of soil depth, the value is 2.4
times below the lead maximum cumulative heavy metal loading rate
for landfarming application under the Mississippi Nonhazardous
Solid Waste Management Regulations and Criteria.

Acetone was an estimated value of 3 mg/kg and 2,667 times below
the IRIS value and 2,667 times below the RCRA value.

MEK was 0.08 mg/kg and 600,000 times below the IRIS value and
50,000 times below the RCRA value.

Toluene was 2.5 mg/kg and 6,400 times below the IRIS value and
8,000 times below the RCRA value.

Although all of these values are below the applicable IRIS and
RCRA published values, there was evidence of some spillage and
the area will be cleaned and voluntarily resampled using an
independent laboratory adhering to EPA contract laboratory
protocols.

HI-SS-03

Located on west side of plant. This area was recently used to
cut up old storage tanks being sold for scrap metal. Apparently
a small amount of material was spilled from a tank not entirely
empty. This area will be cleaned and voluntarily resampled using
an independent laboratory adhering to EPA contract laboratory
protocols.

The target compounds noted at this location were MEK and toluene.

MEK was 0.023 mg/kg and 2,086,957 times below the IRIS value and
173,913 times below the RCRA value.

Toluene was 0.046 mg/kg and 347,826 times below the IRIS value
and 434,783 times below the RCRA value.

Although all of these values are below the applicable IRIS and
RCRA published values, there was evidence of some spillage. This
was not a black vicious (viscous?) ooze percolating from the
area, but apparently the result of some spillage. This area will
be cleaned and voluntarily resampled using an independent
laboratory adhering to EPA contract laboratory protocols.
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HI-SS-04

Located on north side of plant.

The target compound noted was PCB-1254.

PCB was 0.81 mg/kg and 9 times above the IRIS value and 9 times
above the RCRA value. Our split sample result analyzed by an
independent third party laboratory adhering to EPA contract
laboratory protocol was none detected. This area will be
resampled using an independent laboratory adhering to EPA
contract laboratory protocols.

HI-SD-04

Located on east side of plant.

The target compounds noted were mercury, toluene, MEK, and
benzene.

Mercury was 0.21 mg/kg and 95 times below the RCRA value and has
no published IRIS value for comparison.

Toluene was 14 mg/kg and 1,143 times below the IRIS value and
1,429 times below the RCRA value.

MEK was 0.47 mg/kg and 102,128 times below the IRIS value and
8,511 times below the RCRA value.

Benzene was 0.18 mg/kg and 134 times below the IRIS value and 28
times below the RCRA value.

HI-SB-05

Located on northwest side of the plant.

No target compounds were noted.

In addition to HI-SB-05, samples HI-SS-05 and HI-TW-05 were taken
at this same location. There were no target compound concentra
tions reported other than some estimated values, none of which
were above any applicable IRIS or RCRA published values. There
is no apparent direct basis for additional sampling.

The second source area was the surface impoundment located
on the northwest side of the plant (Sample location HI-SD-03).
Actual measurements of the impoundment indicate (640,400 cubic
feet) of surface impoundments. This is 255,200 cubic feet less
than the original “Rough Estimates” provided to the contractor.
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HI-SD-03

The target compounds noted at this location were arsenic, heavy
metals, toluene, MEK and benzene.

Aluminum was an estimated value of 20,000 mg/kg. Aluminum has no
applicable IRIS or RCRA published values for comparison.

Arsenic was 33 mg/kg and 1.4 times above the IRIS value and 2.4
times below the RCRA value. Our split sample result analyzed by
an independent third party laboratory adhering to EPA contract
laboratory protocol was none detected.

Cadmium was 1.4 mg/kg and 29 times below the IRIS value and 29
times below the RCRA value.

Calcium was 4,600 mg/kg and has no applicable IRIS or RCRA
published values for comparison.

Cobalt was 27 mg/kg and has no applicable IRIS or RCPA published
values for comparison.

Copper was 95 mg/kg and has no applicable IRIS or RCRA published
values for comparison. Based on 6 inches of soil depth, the
value is 2.3 times below the Copper maximum cumulative heavy
metal loading rate for landfarming application under the
Mississippi Nonhazardous Solid Waste Management Regulations and
Criteria.

Mercury was 0.26 mg/kg and 77 times below the RCRA value and has
no applicable IRIS published value for comparison.

Nickel was 350 mg/kg and 5.7 times below the RCRA value and has
no applicable IRIS published value for comparison.

Zinc was an estimated value of 2,400 mg/kg and 10 times below the
IRIS value and has no applicable RCRA published value for
comparison.

Toluene was 31 mg/kg and 516 times below the IRIS value and 645
times below the RCRA value.

MEK, although noted in the executive summary, was not found in
the reported analytical results.

Benzene, although noted in the executive summary, was not found
in the reported analytical results.

The structural integrity of the surface impoundment dike walls is
controlled by an active maintenance program. The current
maintenance program includes periodic visual inspections and
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housekeeping. In particular trees are cut away from on the dike
wall to help insure structural integrity. Over the years the
sludge has been examined on several occassions and has passed the
hazardous waste characterization tests including the most recent
expanded TCLP. The Bureau has always been aware of the
impoundment and our understanding is that it is regulated under
the Nonhazardous Solid Waste Management Regulations and Criteria,
Section I,B,7, exclusions... “solid wastes which do not constitute
an endangerment to the environment or the public health, safety
or welfare and which are disposed of on property owned by the
generator”...

In addition to the above comments related to B&V Waste
Science and Technology Report executive summary, there were no
target compounds noted in either source area that were above the
applicable IRIS, RCRA, or Drinking Water Regulations and Health
Advisories (EPA, 4, 1992) for downstream samples HI-SW-02 and HI
SD-02. In general, our well water sample quality was better than
background.

We will complete the work described and provide you with a
written response by December 30, 1994.

Yours very truly,

Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Supervisor

CSJ :mcl
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I P Hercules Incorporated

West 7th Street
) RO. Box 1937

Haftiesburg, MS 39401-1937
(601) 545-3450

March 1, 1994

Receipt Reiested

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Jackson, MS 39289—0385

Dear Mr. Whitten:

The purpose of this letter is to document our Febraury 22,
1994, meeting in Jackson, MS.

Following our discussion, Hercules will submit a written
plan by April 29, 1994, to address items related to the B&V Waste
Science and Technology Corp. report issued April 29, 1993.

Yours truly,

Charles S. Jordan
Environmental Supervisor

CSJ:mcl



STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL. QUALITY

JAMES I. PALMER, JR.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 167 721 594

Mr. Charles Jordan
Hercules Incorporated
P. 0. Box 1937
W. Seventh Street
Hattiesburg, MS 39401

Re: Hercules response letter to the Draft Administrative Order

Dear Mr. Jordan:

On January 12, 1994, the Office of Pollution Control (OPC) received
the Hercules response letter dated January 11, 1994. Your comments
and OPC’ responses are listed below:

Comment 1:

Response:

Comment 2:

Response:

Comment: 3

Response:

Review the files

Frances Grub, Phone 961-5660, is the contact
person for file review information at OPC.

Meeting with OPC

A meeting with the OPC may not be needed after
you review the files. However, if a meeting
is requested, a date and time will need to be
determined as soon as possible.

30 days to prepare a workplan and schedule

Numerous companies have achieved workplans and
schedules within this 30 day time period. If
30 days is not adequate, you should submit to
OPC a written request. This request must
contain specific reasons and justifications
why this deadline cannot be met.

0 0

January 20, 1994

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROL, P 0. BOX 10385, JACKSON, MS 3928943385, (601) 961-5171
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Mr. Charles Jordan
Page 2

If you have any questions please contact Mr. Kenneth L. Whitten

(601) 961—5306.

Sincerely,

Russell H. Smith, P.E., Chief
Uncontrolled Sites Section

RHS :KWmes65

Enclosure



Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested
No. P 664 277 439

Russell H. Smith, P.E. Chief
Uncontrolled Sites Section
Office Of Pollution Control
P. 0. Box 10385
Jackson, MS 39289—0385

Re: Hercules Incorporated
Draft Administrative Order

Dear Mr. Smith:

We received the draft order referenced in your 1—3—94 cover
letter on 1-4-94 and certainly appreciate the opportunity to
comment.

Prior to final comments on any order we would request the
opportunity to first review the site assessment data referenced.
We have not received any data from the Bureau. We have not
received any data which suggests imminent danger to human health
and the environment. We have not been provided the technical
information which the Bureau believes created a need for an
order. Without this understanding, Hercules cannot evaluate
whether the Bureau has a sufficient factual or legal basis to
take action, nor can we devise a workplan and schedule which

“would satisfy the Bureau’s requirements. In either case, the
requirement of preparing the workplan and schedule 30 days after
any order is too short.

After the opportunity to review the data we would request a
meeting with the Bureau to discuss the basis for issuance of an
order. We believe that meeting with the Bureau prior to the
possibility of the issuance of any order would be most beneficial
to all. We also request that the deadline for official edits to
any proposed order be extended until the conclusion of our
technical discussions.

Very truly yours,
, ——---. 4 ,,

—,

Charles S. jordan
Environmental Supervisor

C)
HERCULES

C

January 11, 1994

Hercules Incorporated
West 7th Street
RD. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, MS 39401 -1937
(601) 545-3450

//%>

SLc* /j

CSJ:mcl
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cc: James I. Palmer, Jr.
Executive Director
Department of Environmental Quality
P. 0. Box 10385
Jackson, MS 39289—0385

Preston Kirkendall, Hercules

Nikki Carison, Hercules

Richmond Williams, Hercules



STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

JAMES I. PALMER, JR.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

January 3, 1994

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 167 721 592

Mr. Charles Jordan
Hercules, Incorporated
P. 0. Box 1937
W. Seventh Street
Hattiesburg, MS 39401

Re: Hercules, Inc.
Administrative Order
Draft Copy

Dear Mr. Jordan:

Please find enclosed a draft Order from the Mississippi Department of
Environmental Quality for your inspection. We invite you to review
this Order and contact us if you have any comments. We will expect
any written response within two (2) weeks of receipt of this letter.
If no comments are received from you within this period, the Order
will be issued as written.

Please note that you may appeal the Order to the Mississippi
Commission on Environmental Quality within thirty (30) days after
issuance if you have any objections.

If you have any questions or if we can be of any assistance, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Russell H. Smith, P.E., Chief
Uncontrolled Sites Section

RHS : KWmes6l

Enclosure

OFFICE ()F POLLUTION CONTROL, P. (1 BOX 10385, JACKSON, MS 39289-0385, (601) 961-5171
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BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION

ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION ON

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

COMPLAINANT

V.
ORDER NO._____________

HERCULES, INC.
P. 0. BOX 1937
W. SEVENTH STREET
HATTIESBURG, MS 39401

RESPONDENT

ORDER

The above captioned cause came before the Executive Director of

the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality this day for ex

parte consideration under the authority of Section 49—2—13 of the

Mississippi Code Annotated (Supp. 1993), and the Executive Director,

having heard and considered the evidence therein, and having

determined that an Administrative Order should issue prefatory to any

evidentiary hearing and without making any final adjudication of fact

or law, finds as follows:

1.

The Respondent is subject to Section 17—17—1 et. seq. and

Section 49—17—1 et. seq. of the Mississippi Code Annotated (Supp.

1993) and the rules and regulations of the Mississippi Commission on

Environmental Quality (Commission).

2.

The site is two hundred acres in size. Since 1923, Hercules has

been in the chemical operation business. Structures at the site

include offices, laboratories, shops, powerhouses, a wastewater

treatment plant, settling ponds, landfills, central loading and

packing facilities. Access to the site is fenced.
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The site is located in Hattiesburg, Mississippi, on West Seventh

Street and is surrounded by residential and industrial areas. Greens

Creek flows from west to east through the north portion of the site.

An unnamed tributary flows in a northern direction into Greens Creek.

This creek flows into the Bowie River. The site is within the

recharge area for the Miocene Aquifer System.

Hercules, Inc., facility ID number MSD008182081, is the owner

and operator of the site located in Hattiesburg, Mississippi.

A contractor (i.e. B & V Waste Science and Technology

Corporation) for the United States Environmental Protection Agency

conducted a Site Assessment of Hercules, Inc., in 1992 and found the

existence of groundwater, soil, surfacewater and sediment

contamination. The hazardous substances identified in groundwater

include, but are not limited to: chromium, lead, barium, cobalt,

copper, manganese and mercury. Contaminants of concern in the soils

include, but are not limited to: cadmium, cobalt, copper, lead,

magnesium, nickel, sodium, acetone, toluene, total xylenes, methyl

ethyl ketone (MEK), heptachior epoxide, endrin ketone and

polychlorinated byphenyls. Contaminants of concern in the surface

water include, but are not limited to: arsenic, sodium, barium,

copper, iron, magnesium, manganese, nickel, and zinc. Contaminants

of concern in the sediment include, but are not limited to, copper,

mercury, nickel, toluene, MEK and benzene.

3.

Premises considered, the Executive Director finds that

Respondent shall develop and submit a workplan that will determine

the source of the groundwater, soil, surface water and sediment

contamination and that will delineate the extent of groundwater,

soil, surface water, and sediment contamination at the site in

Hattiesburg, Forrest County, Mississippi.
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IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows that the Respondent execute

the following activities as follows:

1. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order,
Respondent shall submit a workplan and schedule sufficient
to determine the source of the groundwater, soil, surface
water, and sediment contamination and to delineate the
horizontal and vertical extent of groundwater, soil,
surface water and sediment contamination.

2. Within 14 days of receipt of workplan approval, Respondent
shall begin implementation of the approved workplan
according to the approved schedule.

3. Respondent shall implement as necessary such interim
remedial actions as are necessary to protect human health
and the environment from imminent danger.

4. Respondent shall submit a final report of remedial
investigation findings to the Department according to the
approved schedule.

If aggrieved by this Order, Respondent may request a hearing

before the Commission by filing a sworn petition with the Commission

in the manner provided by Section 49—17—41 of the Mississippi Code

Annotated (Supp. 1993).

ORDERED, this the

_________

day of

__________________,

1993.

MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

BY:_______________________
J. I. PALMER, JR.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
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MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS & PLANNERS

August 11, 1993

Ms. Frances Grillo
Public Records Administrator
Legal Department
P. 0. Box 20305
Jackson, Mississippi 39289-1305

Dear Ms. Grub:

I am writing to request to review CERCLA files for the Hercules, Inc. facility in

Hattiesburg, Mississippi (Jones County) the afternoon of August 11 or 12, 1993. I am

particularly interested in reviewing the Hercules file on Site Assessment, BWST Project

Number 520011.040. Jim Hardage may have a copy of the file.

If you have questions, please call me at (601) 352-7020.

Very truly yours

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC.

Ramesh S. Melarkode, P.E.
Project Engineer V

File: 1842-Ol-1.C4A

700 NORTH STATE STREET JACKSON, MS 39202-3033 601 -352-7020 FAX 601 352 7038

PECYCL.D APE
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MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC.

ENYIaONMENTAL, ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS I PLANNERS

August 5, 1993

Ms. Frances Grub
Public Records Administrator
Legal Department
P. 0. Box 20305
Jackson, Mississippi 39289-1305

Dear Ms. Grub:

I am writing to request to review CERCLA files for the Hercules, Inc. facility in

Hattiesburg, MS (Jones County) the afternoon of August 5, 1993. I am particularly

interested in reviewing the NtiS Phase U Site Investigation Report. Jim Hardage may have

a copy of this report,

Very truly yours

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC.

mad Hopper
Project Geologist

a: Ramesh Melarkode

700 NORTh STATE STREET JACKSON, MS 392024033 601.352.7020 FAX 601 3527D38



REGiD
. c..

345 COURTLAND STE

ATLANTA GE0RGi

MP 21 199 / *
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CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Charles Jordan
Hercules, Inc.
P.O. Box 1937
W. Seventh St.
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39401

Re: Hercules, Inc.
EPA ID No. MSD008182081
Site Investigation (SI)

Dear Mr. Jordan:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA),

pursuant to the authority and requirements of the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980

(CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. 9601 et g., as amended by the Superfund

.Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARa), Public Law 99-499, is

planning to conduct an investigation of the above referenced

site. Hercules, Inc. is located r” Seventh St. in Hattiesburg,

Mississippi. EPA has reason to t ve that there may be a

release or threat of a release of ardous substances from the

site into the surrounding environment. The purpose of the

investigation is to determine the nature and extent of

contamination at the site and to determine what, if any, further

response action would be appropriate.

As per the telephone conversation between you and Mr. Brian

Farrier of EPA on May 21, 1991, EPA was granted access to your

property beginning June 22, 1991 and caEinuing thrcugh the

completion of the investigation on or about June 27, 1991. It

is also understood that this investig..tion will suppiement the

onsite reconnaissance agreed to during the week of June 1; a

previous letter has already been provided to you regarding that

date. Activities to be conducted during this investigation

include:

1. :‘oect, sketch, and phctcgrah t:e premises
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2. Collect surface and subsurface scli samples;

3. Collect groundwater and subsurface water samples;

4. Collect sediment samples;

5. Conduct air monitoring;

6. Transportation of equipment onto and about the site as
necessary to accomplish the activities above, including
trucks and sampling equipment.

The above referenced sampling activity will be conducted by
personnel from EPA Region IV’s field investigation team. Mr.
Jim O’Brien will contact you prior to the investigation to make
final arrangements and note any changes.

Split samples will be made available if requested. However, you
will be required to furnish your own containers as well as your
own laboratory analyses.

Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated. Please call me
at (404) 347-5065 if you have any questions. You may also use
my facsimile number to contact me. That number is (404)
347—4862.

Sincerely,

-- ‘-“-— . ‘V -

Brran G. Farrier—
Mississippi Site Assessment ME:arer

cc: Jim Hardage, MDEQ
Jim O’Brien, Black & Veatc Cortoration
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CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Charles Jordan
Hercules, Inc.
P.O. Box 1937
W. Seventh St.
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39401

Re: Hercules, Inc.
EPA ID No. MsD00832081
Site Investigation (SI)

Dear Mr. Jordan:

The United States Environmental Procection Agency (EPA),

pursuant to the authority and reauirements of the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, CoinpensatLo:’., and Liability Act of 1980

(CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. 9501 et s amended by the Superfund

Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA), Public Law 99-499, is

planning to conduct an investigation of the above referenced

site. Hercules, Inc. is located on Seventh St. in Hattiesburg,

Mississippi. EPA has reason to hells’re that there may be a

release or threat of a release o hazardous substances from the

site into the surrounding enviro-nai:. The purpose of the

investigation is to determine the naoure and extent of

contamination at the site and to determine what, if any, further

response action would be appropriate.

As per the teleph:::. cc eration oetween you and Mr. Brian

Farrier of EPA on May 13, 1991, EPA was granted access to your

property beginning June i, 1991 and ortinuing through the

completion of the investigation on cr about June 5, 1991.

Activities to be conducted during the investigation include:

1. Inspect, sketch, and photograph the premises;

2. Collect surface and subsurface soii samples;

3. Collect croundwatar and subsur:. ater samples;

4. Collect sedi::o samoles;

5. Conduc’: ar oonI:oring;

5 * Transc c . equioieni cntc ar a.bouo the site s
inc1uii:c
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The above referenced sampling activity will be conducted by

personnel from EPA Region IV’s field investigation team. Mr.

Jim O’Brien will contact you prior to the investigation to make

final arrangements and note any changes.

Split samples will be made available if requested. However, you

will be required to furnish your own containers as well as your

own laboratory analyses.

Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated. Please call me

at (404) 347-5065 if you have any questions. You may also use

my facsimile number to contact me. That number is (404)

347—4862.

n G. Far er
Mississippi Site Assessment Manager

cc: Jim Hardage, MDEQ
Jim O’Brien, Black & Veatch Corporation
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY V

REGION IV V

345 COURTLAND STREET. N.E.
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30365 - V

4WD-WPB V

V

MR 2 0 1991 1l v’AR a 21991,
V

Jim Hardage
V I V D Q.OPC

MissIssippi Dept. of Environmental Quaflty i:
Office of Pollution Control
P.O. Box 10385 V V•

V

Jackson, Mississippi 39289

Re: Site Investigations
V

V

Dear Mr. Hardage:
V

This is to inform you that the sites listed below are being
cancelled by FIT. The Hercules site has been determined to be a
potential conflict of interest; therefore, NUS Corporation is
removing itself from any further evaluation of this site. The
George County site has been issued a consent order by the state
and is scheduled for future sampling, as per your office.

In any case, it is expected that your office will deliver, the SI
report to EPA using cooperative agreement funds. If not
feasible for 1991, then this work will planned for calendar year
1992.

V

Site EPA Id No. City County

Hercules, Inc. MSD008182081 .‘ Hattiesburg Forrest

George County Site MSD980840102 Lucedale George

If you have any questions, please call me.

S ncerely,

Mississippi Project Officer V

Site Assessment Section

Printed on Recycled Paper
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April 13, 1989

Ms. Undin. Johnson
Site Investigation and

Support Branch
U.S. EPA — Region IV

345 Courtland Street, N. E.

Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Dear Ms. Johnson:

The Mississippi Bureau of Pollution Control (Bureau) plans to add the following

sites that are on the CERCLIS list to our 1989 preremedial schedule:

Eercules Incorporated Soulord Pr54)let.s

H3D086556388 M5D008182081

Forrest County Rankin County

Although both sites have been previously assessed and inspected (Rercules

in 1980 and Sonford in 1985), a preliminary BRS score has not been calculated

for either sit..

A preliminary reassessment of each site is needed in order to gather additional

information regarding migration pathways, particularly the groundwater pathway.

A preliminary score for each site needs to be calculated in order to see

if additional investigation under the CERCLA program is warranted.

The Bureau plans to initiate the PA2 for the Souford site th. latter part

of April. Th. PA2 for the Uercules site is tentatively planned for June.

In June the Bureau will identify two (2) sites that will be deleted from

the 1989 preramedial schedule.

Please let me know as soon as possible if these substitutions are acceptable.

If you hay, any questions or need additional information, please contact

ins.

Sincerely,

Cal•b Dana
Hazardous Waste Division

CD:JE:34
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June 30, 1981

Mr. Charles Jordan
Hercules, Incorporated
P. 0. Box 1937
Hattiesburg, MS 39401

Dear Mr. Jordan:

As mentioned in my telephone conversation with you on June 30, 1981,representatives of the Solid Waste Management Branch, along with EPAsampling and analyses personnel, will be at your facility on July 8,1981 for the purpose of collecting waste stream samples. If you have anyquestions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Jin Hardage, Chemist
Solid 1aste Management Branch

JR/cs

\
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FILE Copy

Deceiber 15, 1989

Mr • Nariudar Kurnar

Site Investigation & Support Branch

Waste Management Division

U.S. EPA — Region IV

345 Courtland Street, N. E.

Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Re: arculea, Incorporated

Hattiesburg, sidppi

MSD008182081

Dear Mr, Kar:

Encloaed is a preliminary assessment report for the above referenced

cite. If you have any questions about the report, please contact

Nr. 1ichael Slack at (601) 961—5217.

Sincerely,

Jim Hardage
ilazardous Waste Division

JH:MS’21
Enclosure


